- SEC. 6. Said society shall keep a ful! and complete record of a!l ordinances by-laws rules and regulations made by them and of all notices elections and the names of all such persons as shall become or be elected officers of said society and of all monies received paid out or expended by them or either of them in or about the affairs of said society, which said records shall always be open for inspection and examination of the members of said society and shall be received in all courts as competent evidence of the first there in stated.
- SEC. 7. All officers of this society shall hold their respective offices for one year and until others are chosen or elected in their stead except the trustees who shall hold their offices as the said society shall direct.
- SEC. 8. At the acts of the trustees of the Baptist society of White-water since the eighteenth day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty five, are hereby sanctioned and all the contracts heretofore made by said society or the trustees of the same with any person or persons are hereby declared to be binding and of full force and effect on the said person or persons and the society hereby incorporated provided such acts or contracts are not inconsistent with the laws and constitution of this state or of the United States.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLVES,

Lieutenant Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved August 18, 1848.

NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to incorporate the Sinsinawa Female Academy.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Seraphina McNulty, Emiline Ruteen, Clora Conway

Elizabeth Disney and their associates and successors are hereby created a body corporate and politic for educational purposes by the name of "Sinsinawa Female Academy" and by that name to remain in perpetual succession with full power to sue and be sued, to acquire hold and convey property real and personal; and to make by laws as they shall judge necessary for the government of their academy: Provided such by-laws are not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of the United States or of this state, and to appoint all officers for the same.

- SEC. 2. The board of trustees of Sinsinawa female academy shall consist of three members with power to increase their number to five: and three of them shall be a quorum for the transaction of business.
- SEC. 3. Said fema'e academy shall be erected in the vicinity of Sinsinawa Mound Grant county Wisconsin.
- SEC. 4. This female academy in its corporate name may hold real estate not to exceed the value of twenty thousand dollars.
- SEC. 5. This act may be altered amended or repealed by any future legislature of the state of Wisconsin.
- SEC. 6. No religious tenets or opinions shall be requisite to entitle any person to be admitted as a student in said academy, and no student of said academy shall be required to attend religious worship in any particular denomination.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lieut. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved August 18, 1848.

NELSON DEWEY.